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Lianhe Ratings Global Limited (“Lianhe Global”) has assigned ‘BBB-’ global 

scale Long-term Issuer Credit Rating to Liangshan State-Owned Investment 

& Development Co., Ltd. (“LSID”). The Outlook is Stable. 

Summary 

The Issuer Rating reflects a high probability that Sichuan’s Liangshan Yi Autonomous 

Prefecture (“Liangshan”) would provide strong support to LSID if needed, in light of the 

Liangshan government’s majority ownership in LSID, the high strategic importance of LSID 

to Liangshan and the strong linkage between the Liangshan government and LSID, including 

management supervision and strategic alignment. In addition, the Liangshan government 

may face significant adverse impact on its reputation, and business and financing activities 

should LSID encounter any operational or financial difficulties. 

Liangshan itself has persistently obtained large transfer payments from the central and 

provincial governments. We expect transfer payments to continue to support its fiscal 

expenditure.   

The Stable Outlook reflects our expectation that LSID’s strategic importance would remain 

intact while the Liangshan government will continue to ensure LSID’s stable operation. 

Rating Rationale 

A Majority Stake by Liangshan: Liangshan has 57.1% ownership of LSID via the State-

owned Assets Supervision and Administration Commission of Liangshan (“SASAC of 

Liangshan”) which is appointed by the prefectural government to supervise state-owned 

entities. The remaining shareholders are the SASACs or Finance Bureau of subordinate 

counties. 

High Strategic Importance: LSID is Liangshan’s largest and most important investment 

and financing platform. Ongoing consolidations of industrial and capital resources through 

asset/capital injections and project acquisitions have expanded LSID’s asset size (by about 

74% in three years to RMB59.6 billion as of end-2017) and business scope. The Liangshan 

government is committed to further developing LSID with the sole responsibility as a state-

owned investing and financing platform by consolidating state-owned enterprises and 

assets. 

Government Supervision and Strategic Alignment: SASAC of Liangshan has strong 

management supervision over LSID (including approvals of board members and senior 

managers, and major operating and financing plans) mainly through shareholder meetings 

and board meetings. LSID’s strategic planning and development have been aligned with the 

prefectural government’s economic and social policies in areas such as poverty alleviation, 

education and infrastructure. 

Ongoing Government Support: LSID has received capital and asset injections from the 

Liangshan government directly or indirectly from state-owned entities. The injections 

include, but are not limited to, equity capital, land or other fixed assets, and equity transfers. 

LSID has also persistently received financial subsidies from the government mainly for 
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Liangshan and LSID’s Key Figures  

(RMB million) 2016 2017 

Liangshan     

    GDP 140,392 148,091 

    GDP growth rate (%) 6.0 5.3 

    Budgetary revenue 12,103    13,455  

    Government funding1 2,830 5,436 

    Transfer payment 32,180 32,169 

Budgetary 
expenditure 

46,000 47,990 

LSID   

    Assets 50,022 59,569 

    Equity 18,895 21,259 

    Revenue 1,903 2,111 

1 Income from collecting and selling land and 
issuing lottery tickets to the society by the 
government 

Source: Liangshan Bureau of Statistics, The 
People’s Government of Liangshan Yi 
Autonomous Prefecture, LSID and Lianhe Global’s 
calculations 
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supporting the public welfare services and poverty alleviation. Its five subsidiaries enjoy a 

preferential income tax rate of 15% (compared with the normal 25% rate) as they have been 

classified as the enterprises in the western region carrying out the government’s western 

development strategy. 

Large Transfer Payments for Liangshan: Liangshan has persistently obtained strong 

support from the central and provincial governments mainly in the form of transfer payments, 

which was more than enough to offset its fiscal deficit and about three times its annual 

budgetary revenue. We expect the transfer payments to continue and likely be strengthened 

as China aims to eradicate extreme poverty by 2020, while the central government has 

designated 11 impoverished counties in Liangshan. 

Weak Standalone Profile: LSID’s standalone credit profile is weak in view of its large debt-

funded capital expenditure, resulting in continuous negative cash flow from its investment, 

high leverage and modest liquidity. LSID’s financial leverage (total liabilities to assets) was 

64.3% at end-2017, while RMB9.7 billion of the total RMB18.7 billion outstanding debt will 

be due by 2019. We expect the government support through asset transfers to remain the 

major driver for LSID’s asset growth, while the management aims to maintain stable financial 

leverage by containing its debt financing. 

Rating Sensitivities 

We would consider downgrading LSID’s rating if (1) there is perceived weakening in support 

from Liangshan, particularly due to its reduced strategic importance if it is no longer the 

largest and most important investment and financing platform in Liangshan, (2) the state-

owned enterprises and assets consolidation according to the plan announced by Liangshan 

Committee of the Communist Party of China and the Liangshan prefectural government in 

June 2018 is not successfully implemented, or (3) there is a downgrade in our internal credit 

assessment on Liangshan. 

We would consider upgrading LSID’s rating if there is an upgrade in our internal credit 

assessment on Liangshan.  



 

 
 

 
LGFV 

 

 

 www.lhratingsglobal.com 
November 2018  

 3  

 

Operating Environment  

Economically Viable Autonomous Region in China 

Liangshan is located in the southwest region of Sichuan and it is the major living area of the 

Yi ethnic group. It had a population of 5.21 million at end-2017, 56% of which were minorities 

(included Yi). Liangshan is one of the economically viable autonomous regions in China 

(ranked second among 30 autonomous regions by GDP in 2016) and was ranked ninth 

among 21 prefectures in Sichuan with RMB148.1 billion of GDP in 2017 (a year-on-year 

growth of 5.3%). Fixed asset investment contributed over 75% to its GDP between 2015 

and 2017.  

Receives Substantial Transfer Payments Persistently  

Liangshan has persistently obtained strong support from the central and provincial 

governments mainly in the form of transfer payments to bridge its budget deficits as China 

aims to lift poor people (i.e. living below the current poverty line) out of poverty by 2020, 

while the central government has designated 11 impoverished counties in Liangshan. The 

statement from the Ministry of Finance in December 2017 indicated that the central 

government would continuously provide and even strengthen the support for the 

development of rural impoverished areas and ethnic minorities via transfer payments, as an 

implementation of the announced policies made during the 19th National Congress of the 

Communist Party of China. 

We expect Liangshan to receive ongoing large transfer payments to support its fiscal 

expenditure. It received the payments in excess of RMB30 billion per budgetary year 

between 2015 and 2017, more than enough to offset its fiscal deficit and about three times 

its annual budgetary revenue. The large fiscal support helps Liangshan maintain a low debt 

ratio (i.e. total government debt divided by aggregate revenue) of barely 35%. Liangshan 

had RMB18.1 billion outstanding debt at end-2017, including RMB15 billion of general 

obligations and RMB3 billion for special projects. 

 

  

Liangshan’s Financial Condition    
(RMB million) 2015 2016 2017 

Budgetary revenue 10,707 12,103 13,455 

Budgetary revenue growth rate (%) -4.7 13.0 11.2 

   Tax revenue 6,171 7,104 8,143 

   Tax revenue (% of budgetary revenue) 57.6 58.7 60.5 

Government fund income  2,020 2,830 5,436 

Transfer payment 30,000 32,180 32,169 

Aggregate revenue 42,727 47,113 51,060 

Budgetary expenditure 41,760 46,000 47,990 

Budget deficit1 (%) -290.0 -280.1 -256.7 

1 Budget deficit = (1-budgetary expenditure / budgetary revenue) * 100% 
Source: The People’s Government of Liangshan Yi Autonomous Prefecture and Lianhe Global’s 
calculations 
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Ownership Structure and Profile 

Controlling State Ownership 

LSID was established in December 2008 under the 2008 government directive (no.319) by 

amalgamating Liangshan National Investment Company, Liangshan State-owned Asset 

Management Limited Company and Liangshan Investment Company. LSID increased its 

registered capital to RMB5.4 billion at end-June 2018 from the initial capital of RMB386 

million after several capital injections. SASAC of Liangshan is the largest shareholder with 

57.1% ownership and the remaining shareholders are the SASACs or Finance Bureau of 

subordinate counties. 

 

An Important Role for the Economic Development of Liangshan 

LSID has been playing an important role for the economic development of Sichuan’s 

Liangshan. It had 26 wholly-owned subsidiaries at end-2017, with operations across various 

industries (including mining, transportation, and power generation). LSID is expected to be 

solely responsible for state-owned capital operations, equity investments, land 

development, etc. at the prefectural level by consolidating state-owned enterprises and 

assets, according to the plan announced by Liangshan Committee of the Communist Party 

of China and the Liangshan prefectural government in June 2018 (as per the document 

provided by LSID). However, it takes time to realign and integrate various local government 

bodies within one group (LSID). 

 

  

LSID Shareholder Structure at End-2017    

Shareholder Percentage 

SASAC of Liangshan 57.13% 

SASAC of Puge 8.91% 

Finance Bureau of Xide 5.85% 

SASAC of Huili 5.01% 

SASAC of Ganluo 4.84% 

SASAC of Huidong 4.47% 

SASAC of Mianning 3.72% 

SASAC of Ningnan 3.35% 

SASAC of Butuo 2.31% 

Finance Bureau of Dechang 1.26% 

SASAC of Zhaojue 1.05% 

SASAC of Yuexi 1.03% 

Finance Bureau of Leibo 0.90% 

SASAC of Jinyang 0.09% 

SASAC of Meigu 0.07% 

Total 100.00% 

Source: LSID’s annual report 
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Strategic Importance and Government Linkage 

High Strategic Importance to Local Government and Economy  

LSID is Liangshan’s largest and most important investment and financing platform. The 

Liangshan government is committed to further developing LSID with the sole responsibility 

as a state-owned investing and financing platform by consolidating state-owned enterprises 

and assets.  

Ongoing consolidations of industrial and capital resources through asset/capital injections 

and project acquisitions have expanded LSID’s asset size (by about 74% in three years to 

RMB59.6 billion as of end-2017) and business scope. Its asset scale is much larger than 

the second largest state-owned investment and financing vehicle Liangshan Modern 

Agricultural Investment and Development Co., Ltd with total assets of RMB82.8 million at 

end-2017. 

LSID has undertaken various major projects including mining, hydropower, and tourism 

resources to support the economic development in Liangshan. It is also responsible for 

financing and management of public welfare projects such as road infrastructure, 

kindergarten, medical and health, poverty alleviation, and shantytown renovations. LSID has 

a monopoly advantage in mineral productions and road transportation in Liangshan and has 

been responsible for most of the government procurement. 

Strong Linkage with Liangshan Government 

SASAC of Liangshan has strong management supervision over LSID (including approvals 

of board members and senior managers, and major operating and financing plans) mainly 

through shareholder meetings and board meetings. LSID’s strategic planning and 

development have been aligned with the prefectural government’s economic and social 

policies. 

LSID supports the Liangshan government to carrying out its policies, such as poverty 

alleviation, education, infrastructure, etc., mostly by acting as the financing platform, i.e. 

borrowing money from banks or capital markets or receiving funds from the Liangshan 

government and then distributing the funds to cities and counties in Liangshan. Major 

projects include Poverty Alleviation Relocation according to Liangfu Letter [2016] No. 171, 

Enterprise Restructuring Project according to Liangfu Yue [2008] No. 114, Liangshan 

Education Infrastructure according to Liangfu [2015] No. 183 and Liangshan road 

construction to support the economic and social development in Liangshan.   

Ongoing Government Support 

Ongoing government support to LSID mainly through asset/capital injections has 

underpinned LSID’s asset growth. The injections came from the Liangshan government 

Illustrations of Government Support to LSID 

(RMB million) 2015  2016 2017 

Forest acquisition 4,011.7 - - 

Funds for road construction 1,852.3 1,873.5 - 

Other asset/capital injections 594.6 291.7 1,583.5 

Subsidies  172.0 341.0 29.0 

Tax benefits  2.5 2.7 2.5 

Source: LSID and Lianhe Global’s calculations    
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directly or state-owned entities indirectly and included, but were not limited to, equity capital, 

land or other fixed assets, and equity transfers. LSID received RMB1.6 billion of asset/capital 

injections in 2017, including the consolidation of four Liangshan state-owned enterprises. 

LSID has been involved in the road construction in Liangshan and received RMB1.9 billion 

funds from the Liangshan government in 2015 and another RMB1.9 billion in 2016. The 

RMB4 billion forest acquisition in 2015 was the state-owned forest in Liangshan. 

Financial subsidies from the government are mainly for supporting the public welfare 

services and poverty alleviation. LSID received RMB172 million, RMB341 million, and 

RMB29 million of government subsidies in 2015, 2016, and 2017, respectively. Relatively 

significant financial subsidies received in 2016 were mainly due to the RMB200 million from 

Dechang government for debt replacement and RMB50 million for interest subsidies. 

The Chinese government usually has preferential tax policies offered to the sectors and 

regions where investments are encouraged by the state. LSID’s five subsidiaries have been 

classified as the enterprises in the western region carrying out the western development 

strategy and are levied at 15% income tax, lower than the normal 25% tax rate. 
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Business Profile 

Engaging in Various Government and Non-government 

Functions 

LSID is an important prefectural level state-owned operating entity engaging in various 

government and non-government functions; poverty alleviation and road construction have 

been part of its company missions. LSID has been primarily involved in mining, infrastructure 

projects, power generation, entrusted loans, and lending business mainly for social welfare 

services. It also develops businesses for commercial purposes, including leasing, building 

material sales, property development and agricultural businesses.  

Mineral productions 

The rich mineral resources in Liangshan have supported the development of mining and 

mineral services in the region with the mineral enterprises being mostly state-owned. LSID 

is engaged in non-ferrous metal and coal mining and owns controlling or minority stakes in 

all state-owned mineral enterprises in Liangshan. LSID bases its production on sales 

prospects, it is able to presell 90% (or above) of its productions. The non-ferrous metal 

mining is undertaken by Sichuan Huili Lead and Zinc CO., Ltd. (“Huili Lead”), and Sichuan 

Xichang Heli Zinc Co., Ltd. (“Heli Zinc”), while the coal mining is undertaken by Yimen Coal 

Mine Company (“Yimen”).  Heli Zinc’s mine is no longer in operation and Huili Lead’s two 

operating mines are seeking renewal for their permits that expired in July 2017 and 

September 2018, respectively. Yimen started to turn around and reported a profit in 2017.  

Direct lending and entrusted loans 

LSID’s headquarter undertakes direct lending and entrusted loan businesses which are 

classified as other receivables or non-current assets on the balance sheet. It provides 

lending to borrowers directly and most of the borrowers are government or government-

related entities in Liangshan. The largest borrower was Xichang State-owned Assets 

Management Co., Ltd. (“Xichang Guozi”) with outstanding receivables of RMB4,782 million 

at end-2017, including the advanced payment to purchase Xichang Guozi’s commercial 

properties located in Xichang. The transaction is scheduled to be completed by end-2018. 

LSID mentioned that Xichang Guozi will return the advanced payment with accrued interests 

if it fails to transfer the assets to LSID. Xichang Guozi is the largest local government 

financing vehicle (“LGFV”) in Xichang with total assets of RMB27.8 billion at end-2017, 

including nearly RMB2 billion in cash and cash equivalent. 

LSID is engaged in entrusted loan business on behalf of small and medium-sized 

enterprises and individuals in Liangshan. The outstanding balance of its entrusted loan 

portfolio was RMB743 million at end-March 2018. Most of them had collateral, pledged 

assets or third-party guarantees.  

Road transportation 

LSID’s subsidiary Xichang Automobile Transportation is the largest road transportation 

enterprise in Liangshan. The company operates roadway passenger and freight 

transportation, taxi, and bus terminal, and had 21 wholly-owned bus terminals and 1,265 

operating vehicles covering 194 routes (mostly long distance) at end-2017. 

 



 

 
 

 
LGFV 

 

 

 www.lhratingsglobal.com 
November 2018  

 8  

 

Electricity generation 

Liangshan takes advantages of its natural water resource to develop hydropower 

generation. It has the largest water resource in the country accounting for 15% (or 57% of 

the province).  

LSID’s wholly-owned subsidiary Daqiao Water and Electricity Development Corporation 

(“Daqiao Water and Electricity Development”) is the largest state-owned hydropower 

enterprise in Liangshan. The subsidiary holds Bridge Power Plant and Manshuiwan Power 

Plant in Sichuan, and Shimenkan Hydropower Plant in Yunnan. All power is directly sold to 

National Electric Power Company, Xichang Power Co., Ltd., and Southern Electric Power 

Company. Daqiao Water and Electricity Development is also the third largest shareholder 

of Xichang Power. Xichang Power is a public listed company with total assets of RMB2,452 

million at end-2017. 

Infrastructure business 

LSID is engaged in road construction projects to improve the transportation condition in 

Liangshan. LSID generally invests in road construction projects through external financing 

and repays the borrowing using matched payments from Liangshan for the reimbursement 

of completed projects. The Liangshan government includes the reimbursement payments in 

its annual fiscal budget based on LSID’s debt repayment schedule.  

At end-2017, there were 26 national and provincial projects proposed or under construction. 

The total estimated investment amount for projects under construction was RMB11.5 billion 

(including the RMB10.6 billion 10-year projects starting from 2014), and the amount for 

proposed projects was RMB3.4 billion. LSID had invested RMB7.6 billion and received 

RMB6.2 billion from the Liangshan government as of end-2017. 
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Financial Profile 

Strong Asset Growth and Diversified Funding Structure 

LSID’s total assets showed a strong annual compound growth rate of 31.8% to RMB59,569 

million as of end-2017 from RMB34,305 million at end-2015 due to ongoing investments in 

infrastructure projects (including assets transferred from other LGFVs) and the increase in 

direct lending classified as other receivables on the balance sheet. Total other receivables 

were RMB16,444 million at end-2017 which was mainly composed of lending to Xichang 

Guozi (RMB4,782 million) and other government and government-related parties. Projects 

under construction (RMB8,530 million at end-2017) were mostly related to public welfare 

services, including road constructions in Liangshan. Most of the other non-current assets 

(RMB7,005 million) were funds received from Liangshan and from China Development Bank 

for poverty alleviation, shantytown renovations, and other projects. 

  

 

LSID aims to continue to expand assets while maintaining a stable financial leverage ratio 

(total liabilities to assets) at below 60% (64.3% at end-2017). Asset transfers will remain the 

major driver for LSID’s business growth and we expect LSID’s assets to exceed RMB70 

billion by 2020 based on the LGFVs’ consolidation plan at the prefectural level. 

LSID’s liabilities were mainly composed of other payables (RMB12.5 billion), long-term loans 

(RMB9.7 billion), and bonds payables (RMB5.8 billion), accounting for 32.6%, 25.4% and 

15.1%, respectively, of total liabilities at end-2017. Most of the other payables were funds 

received from the Liangshan government and earmarked for public welfare projects. 

LSID has been mainly conducting debt financing at the parent level for cost efficiency and 

effective debt monitoring, and has a diversified funding structure, including bond issues, 

medium-term note programs and bank borrowing. LSID’s total debt increased by 11.8% 

year-on-year to RMB18,675 million at end-2017, 87.3% of which was long term, while the 

debt to capital ratio was stable at 46.8% at end-2017. 

15.0%

27.6%

14.3%

11.8%

31.3%

Asset Breakdown
(Total assets: RMB59,569 million at end-2017)

Cash and cash
equivalents

Other
receivables

Construction in
progress

Other non-
current assets

Others

Source：LSID 
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Weak Profitability with Persistent Government Subsidies 

LSID’s revenue increased 10.7% year-on-year to RMB2,111 million in 2017. It reported an 

operating profit of RMB101 million in 2017, a reversal from operating losses of RMB24 

million in 2016 and RMB82 million in 2015, excluding fair-value changes and government 

subsidies. Government subsidies remain the major contributor to LSID’s earnings with 

RMB172 million, RMB341 million and RMB29 million received in 2015, 2016 and 2017, 

respectively and representing over 70% of LSID’s net profit on average. 

Modest Liquidity 

LSID has mainly relied on debt financing to support its capital expenditure. Ongoing large 

capital expenditure has resulted in continuous negative cash flow from its investment. LSID 

has an investment plan of RMB8.2 billion, RMB9.4 billion and RMB6.8 billion in 2018, 2019 

and 2020, respectively, in infrastructure projects which is likely to continuously put a strain 

on its cash flow. 

LSID’s interest coverage (EBITDA over Interest) was low at below 2x in 2017. LSID’s 

financing cost for long-term borrowing was in the range of 6%-9%, and the average financing 

cost for outstanding bonds was about 6.2% as of end-2017 (Lianhe Global estimates). 

However, LSID has received interest subsidies from the Liangshan government for those 
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Operation and Profitability 

 
 

 2016 2017 

(RMB million)   Revenue 
Gross 

margin 
Revenue 

Gross 
margin 

Mineral productions   636 25.2% 525 52.0% 

Direct lending   309 100.0% 412 97.5% 

Road transportation   270 11.8% 317 33.6% 

Electricity generation   132 36.0% 146 41.8% 

Entrusted loans   141 100.0% 102 100.0% 

Procurement of building 
materials 

  126 8.8% 73 6.9% 

Others   289 68.4% 536 46.5% 

Total   1,903 47.2% 2,111 56.8% 

Source: LSID and Lianhe Global’s calculations 
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debts used for public welfare services projects across Liangshan. The subsidies have been 

deducted from the denominator of the interest coverage. 

LSID has modest liquidity to support its debt repayments. It had unrestricted cash of RMB8.9 

billion, unused corporate bond quota (approved by the regulator) of RMB0.8 billion and 

available credit lines of RMB1.8 billion (out of the total RMB6.2 billion) at end-2017, 

compared with its outstanding debt of RMB9.7 billion to be due by 2019. 

 

Debt Maturity Profile     

(RMB million) Amount Percentage 

2018 2,199 11.8% 

2019 7,453 39.9% 

2020 3,301 17.7% 

2021 1,251 6.7% 

2022 and thereafter 4,462 23.9% 

Total 18,666 100.0% 

Source: LSID and Lianhe Global’s calculations 
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Disclaimer 

Credit rating and research reports published by Lianhe Ratings Global Limited (“Lianhe Global” or “the Company” or “us”) are 

subject to certain terms and conditions. Please read these terms and conditions at the Company’s website: 

www.lhratingsglobal.com 

A credit rating is an opinion addresses the creditworthiness of an entity or security. Credit ratings are not a recommendation to 

buy, sell, or hold any security. Credit ratings do not address market price, marketability, and/or suitability of any security nor its 

tax implications or consequences. Credit ratings may be subject to upgrade or downgrade or withdrawal at any time for any reason 

at the sole discretion of Lianhe Global.   

All credit ratings are the products of a collective effort by accredited analysts through rigorous rating processes. No individual is 

solely responsible for a credit rating.  All credit ratings are derived by credit committee vesting processes. The individuals identified 

in the reports are solely for contact purpose only.  

Lianhe Global conducts its credit rating services based on third-party information which we reasonably believe to be true. Lianhe 

Global relies on information including, but not limited to, audited financial statements, interviews, management discussion and 

analysis, relevant third-party reports, and publicly available data sources to conduct our analysis. Lianhe Global has not conducted 

any audit, investigation, verification or due diligence. Lianhe Global does not guarantee the accuracy, correctness, timeliness, 

and/or completeness of the information. Credit ratings may contain forward-looking opinions of Lianhe Global which may include 

forecasts about future events which by definition are subject to change and cannot be considered as facts.   

Under no circumstance shall Lianhe Global, its directors, shareholders, employees, officers and/or representatives or any member 

of the group of which Lianhe Global forms part be held liable to any party for any damage, loss, liability, cost, expense or fee in 

connection with any use of the information published by the Company. 

Lianhe Global receives compensation from issuers, underwriters, obligors, or investors for conducting credit rating services. None 

of the aforementioned entity nor its related party participate in the credit rating process aside from providing information requested 

by Lianhe Global.  

Credit ratings included in any rating report are solicited and disclosed to the rated entity (and its agents) prior to publishing. Credit 

rating and research reports published by Lianhe Global are not intended for distribution to, or use by, any person in any jurisdiction 

where such use would infringe local laws and regulations. Any user relies on information available through credit rating and 

research reports is responsible for consulting the relevant agencies or professionals accordingly to comply with the applicable 

local laws and regulations.  

All published credit rating and research reports are the intellectual property of Lianhe Global. Any reproduction, redistribution, or 

modification, in whole or parts, in any form by any means is prohibited unless such user has obtained prior written consent from 

us.  

Lianhe Global is a subsidiary of Lianhe Credit Information Service Co., Ltd. The credit committee of Lianhe Global has the ultimate 

power of interpretation of any methodology or process used in the Company’s independent credit ratings and research.  

Copyright © Lianhe Ratings Global Limited 2018. 
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